but any potential impact is limited.

The Company’s exposure to credit risk is limited to financial assets, which, as of the Balance Sheet date are

as follows::

Current Assets, Trade & Other Receivable   30.06.2025   31.12.2024

Trade & other receivable 5.022.104 4.522.728

Cash & cash equivalent 2.287.302 1.696.321

Total 7.309.405 6.219.049

The Company continuously monitors its receivables either individually or by group and incorporates the

information to its established credit control procedures.

As at 30.06.2025 none of the Company’s financial assets were covered by any form of credit insurance.

1. Interest Rate Risk

The Company finances its investments and its working capital requirements through bank loans, demand

and time deposits, consequently, its results are affected by interest expenses.

The Company is exposed to risk from upward trends in interest rates. Its financial needs are being monitored

through budgeting, therefore, Management’s decisions regarding the duration and exposure to floating

interest rates are made on a case-by-case basis.

The following table presents the sensitivity on periods results, as well as on equity, to a reasonable change

in interest rate of +1,00% ,-1,00%.

 30.06.2025 30.06.2024

 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

Income Statement (77.425) 77.425 (66.258) 66.258

Equity (77.425) 77.425 (66.258) 66.258

 14

3. Liquidity Risk

The Company’s approach to minimize liquidity risk is to maintain adequate cash reserves and established

credit facilities.

To mitigate liquidity risk the Company prepares cash flow forecasts for a one-year period, when drafting the

annual budget,

Through this policy the Company maintains liquidity risk at low levels.

4. Raw materials price risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the prices of raw materials it procures both domestically and

internationally.

To mitigate this risk the Company adjusts its inventory and commercial policies as deemed feasible.

[…]

information into its already established credit control procedures.

Management considers that the above financial assets, are of high credit quality.

As of 30.06.2025 none of the Company’s financial assets were covered by any kind of credit insurance.

With respect to customers and other receivables, the Company is not expected to significant credit

risks. The credit risk related to cash and cash equivalents and to other short-term financial assets is

considered negligible as the Company maintains relationships with reputable banking institutions.

 41

2. Interest Rate Risk

The Company finances its investments as well as its working capital need through bank loans, demand

deposits and time deposits and consequently its results are burdened with interest expenses.

The Company is exposed to interest rate fluctuation risks. Its financial requirements are monitored

though budgeting, and therefore, Management’s decisions regarding the durations and the mix between

fixed and variable interest rates are made on a case-by-case basis.

The following table presents the sensitivity of the period’s results and shareholders’ equity in a

reasonable interest rate fluctuation of +1% ή – 1%.

 30.06.2025 30.06.2024

 1,00% -1,00% 1,00% -1,00%

Result for the period (77.425) 77.425 (66.258) 66.258

Equity (77.425) 77.425 (66.258) 66.258

3. Liquidity Risk

The Company’s approach to minimize liquidity risk is to ensure the availability of adequate cash

reserves  and approved credit facilities.

To mitigate liquidity risk, cash flow forecasts are prepared for a one-year period as part of the annual

budgeting process, and on a monthly basis, to ensure the availability of adequate cash reserves to meet

the operational needs and financial obligations of the Company.

Through this policy the Company maintains liquidity risk at low levels.

4. Raw materials price risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations in the prices of raw materials it procures both domestically